
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 
Wed 18th Nov 
2009 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
d
[...]
e Waste 
Collection. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
All Wards  

6. Community Ownership or 
Management of Assets - 
Policy and Procedure  

Head of Legal, Democratic 
and Property Services 

To consider the adoption of a policy and procedure for 
community ownership or management of assets. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

18th November 2009 
 

7. Quarterly Performance 
Monitoring -  Quarter 2 - 
July to September 2009  

(Pages 43 - 54)  

Head of Strategy and 
Partnerships 

To consider a report which provides a view on aspects of the 
Council’s overall performance and an opportunity to view the 
Council’s performance for Quarter 2 of the 2009/10 financial 
year and to comment on it. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  

8. Quarterly Budget 
Monitoring - Quarter 2 - 
July to September 2009  

(Pages 55 - 68)  

Head of Financial 
Revenues and Benefit 
Services 

To provide Members with an overview of the budget, 
including the achievement of approved savings as at the end 
of the second quarter 2009/10. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  

9. Benefits Service 
Improvement Plan 
Monitoring - Quarter 2, 
June - September 2009  

Head of Financial 
Revenues and Benefit 
Services 

To advise Members of actual performance during Quarter 2 
of the Improvement Plan. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
 
 
All Wards  

10. Quarterly Monitoring of 
Formal Complaints and 
Compliments - Quarter 2, 
June - September 2009  

(Pages 69 - 86)  

Head of Strategy and 
Partnerships, Head of 
Customer and IT Services 

To consider a report which provides a view on aspects of the 
Council’s Formal Complaints Procedure, the compliments 
recorded during the same period and the Ombudsman 
‘Annual Review 2008/09. 
 
(Report attached.  Coloured copies of the Appendices are 
available on the website.) 
 
All Wards  

11. Revenue and Capital 
Bids 2009/10 to 2012/13  

(Pages 87 - 112)  

Head of Financial 
Revenues and Benefit 
Services 

To consider a number of revenue and capital bids for the 
financial years 2009/10 to 2012/13 subject to the availability 
of resources. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

18th November 2009 
 
 

12. Church Hill Centre - 
Redevelopment Update  

Head of Legal, Democratic 
and Property Services 

To update Members on the numbers of “Expressions of 
Interest” expressed to the Council at the first stage. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
(Church Hill Ward)  

13. Woodrow Library Project  

(Pages 113 - 118)  

Head of Customer and IT 
Services 

To consider the co-location of Woodrow One Stop Shop in 
Woodrow Library as part of a capital project being proposed 
by Worcestershire County Council. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Greenlands Ward)  

14. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

(Pages 119 - 130)  

Chief Executive 

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 14th October 2009. 
 
There are no recommendations to consider. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

15. Minutes / Referrals - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive 
Panels, Neighbourhood 
Groups etc.  

Chief Executive 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive 
Panels, Neighbourhood Groups, etc. since the last meeting 
of the Executive Committee, other than as detailed in the 
items above. 
  

16. Advisory Panels - update 
report  

(Pages 131 - 134)  

Chief Executive 

To consider, for monitoring / management purposes, an 
update on the work of the Executive Committee’s Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies, which report via the Executive 
Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  

17. Action Monitoring  
(Pages 135 - 140)  

Chief Executive 

To consider an update on the actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

18th November 2009 
 

18. Exclusion of the Public  It may be necessary, in the opinion of the C
[...]
rtook to provide Councillor Hartnett with an estimate of 
the capital value of the property following the meeting. 
 
(During the consideration of this item, Members discussed matters 
that necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was 
therefore agreed to move to exclude the press and public prior to 
any debate on the grounds that information would be revealed 
which could reveal provisional terms of land disposal subject to 
negotiation which may affect the Council’s bargaining position with 
prospective tenants.) 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.05 pm 
and closed at 9.10 pm 

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 10



 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

28th October 2009 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors P Anderson, J Brunner, B Clayton, W Hartnett, N Hicks 
and M Shurmer 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Councillor P Mould (Chair – Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 K Dicks, S Hanley, A Heighway, E Hopkins, T Kristunas, S Mullins, J 
Staniland, L Tompkin and A Walsh 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
156. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of 
Councillor C MacMillan. 
 

157. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

158. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised that the following items of business, scheduled 
on the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this meeting, had been 
rescheduled to a later meeting: 
 
• Business Centre Review 
• Easemore Road Community House – Options Appraisal 
• Dial-a-Ride Business Case Review 
• Feasibility Study – Garden Waste Collection 
• Shopmobility Business Case Review 
• Joint Worcestershire Scrutiny into Flooding Task and Finish 

Group Recommendations 

Page 11



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Co
[...]
ND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 23rd September and 
1st October 2009. 
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee attended to 
clarify the intentions of that Committee on their recommendation 
regarding the Policy for the Award of Contracts to Voluntary and 
Community Sector Organisations included in Minute 75 of their 
meeting held on 23rd September 2009. 
 
Members noted that the recommendations in Minute 87 of the 
meeting held on 1st October 2009 had been considered and 
resolved upon at the Executive Committee meeting held on 7th 
October 2009. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee held on 23rd September and 1st 
October 2009 be noted; and 
 

RECOMMENDED that 
 
2) a) the proposed policy for the Award of contracts to 

Voluntary and Community Sector Organisations 
not be approved; and 
 

b) the Policy for Funding of Voluntary and 
Community Sector Organisations, which was 
approved by full Council on 22nd June 2009, 
remain unchanged. 

 
165. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS, NEIGHBOURHOOD 
GROUPS ETC.  
 
There were no Minutes of Referrals for discussion. 
 

Page 16



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
28th October 2009 

 
166. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  

 
Members considered the report on the work of the Executive 
Committee’s Advisory Panels and similar bodies. 
 
Members were advised that meetings of the Constitutional Review 
Working Party and the Member Development Steering Group would 
be arranged in November. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

167. ACTION MONITORING  
 
Members considered a report on Action Monitoring. 
Officers were asked to include all minuted actions in the report. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.30 pm 

 Chair
[...]
 
Membership 
 

Introduce service standard within Income 
Team’s own standards of expected times 
for gym membership cancellation 
responses. 
 

Various For a number of complaints we also: 
• Information clarified with & explained to 
customer 

• Spoken to staff  and extra training 
given 

 
 

 

July - September 2009 
 

What we Learnt and Service Improvement  
 

Page 85



Page 86



  
 

Executive 
Committee 

 All Ward Relevance 

18th November 2009 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\6\AI00003660\Item11RevenueAndCapitalBids200910To20121310.doc291009jw 

 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BIDS 2009/10 TO 2012/13 
 
(Report of the Head of Financial, Revenues and Benefits Services ) 
 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 

To present to members a number of revenue and capital bids for the 
financial years 2009/10 to 2012/13 for consideration and approval 
subject to the availability of resources. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 

 
1) the General Fund revenue bid set out in Appendix 1 in 

respect of the current financial year, if it is determined 
should proceed be approved, and funded from General Fund 
revenue balances; 

 
2) the General Fund capital bid set out in Appendix 2 in respect 

of the current financial year, if it is determined should 
proceed be approved,  and funded from General Fund 
revenue balances; 

 
3) those of the General Fund revenue bids set out in Appendix 

1 for the period 2010/11 to 2012/13 which it is determined 
should proceed be approved in principle, subject to the 
availability of resources;  

 
4) those of the General Fund capital bids set out in Appendix 2 

for the period 2010/11 to 2012/13 which it is determined 
should proceed be approved in principle, subject to the 
availability of resources; 

 
5) the Housing Revenue Account capital bid set out in 

Appendix 2 in respect of the current financial year, if it is 
determined should proceed be approved,  and funded from 
Housing Revenue Account revenue balances; 

 
6) those of the Housing Revenue Account revenue bids set out 

in Appendix 1 for the period 2010/11 to 2012/13 which it is 
determined should proceed be approved in principle, 
subject to the availability of resources; and  

 

Agenda Item 11Page 87



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

18th November 2009 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\6\AI00003660\Item11RevenueAndCapitalBids200910To20121310.doc291009jw 

 

7) those of the Housing Revenue Account capital bids set out 
in Appendix 2 for the period 2010/11 to 2012/13 which it is 
determined should proceed be approved in principle, 
subject to the availability of resources. 

 
3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Sustainability Implications 

 
Financial 
 

3.1 The financial implications are detailed in the report. 
 

Legal 
 

3.2 There are no specific legal implications. 
 

Policy 
 

3.3 There are no specific policy implications 
 

Risk 
 

3.4 There is a risk that a capitalisation direction will not be approved in 
respect of the severance costs associated with the implementation 
of the Single Management Team.  This will have a direct impact on 
General Fund revenue balances and the Council’s ability to 
approved the unavoidable and high revenue and capital bids without 
the need to make budget savings.  There is also risk that the VAT 
refund may not be received until 2011/12. 

 
 Sustainability / Environmental  
 
3.6 Any sustainability / environmental / climate change implications are 

included in the report. 
 
 Report 

 
4. Background 

 
4.1 Members considered the Medium Term Financial Plan for the period 

2010/11to 2012/13 at the 22nd July 2009 meeting of this committee. 
The forecast for the period showed that provided that assumptions 
made for reasonable accurate and the cost of job evaluation was 
contained within a 3% increase in the pay bill that there would be a 
requirement for savings in 2012/13.  It was recognised that it may be 
feasible to addr
[...]
tal Budget 
Pressures 

50.0 450.0 510.0 6,020.0 

 
5.11 The above bids with the exception of approximately £3.7 million of the 

Decent Homes Programme will need to be funded from borrowing. 
The existing Decent Homes Programme is partially funded from the 
Major Repairs Allowance (housing subsidy). The future of the HRA 
Housing Subsidy system is currently subject to consultation the 
outcome of which is likely to impact in 2012/13, if not before. In the 
absence of any firm indications of the likely outcome of the review it 
has been assumed that the current level of resource available from 
within the HRA will continue to be available to partially fund the 
Decent Homes Programme. 

 
5.12 The estimated cost of funding the above bids from borrowing is as 

follows: 
  

HRA Revenue 
implications 

2009/10 
£000 

2010/11 
£’000 

2011/12 
£’000 

2012/13 
£’000 

Unavoidable 0.6 7.4 15.1 69.8 
     
High 0.0 4.9 16.7 23.4 
     
Total Budget 
Pressures 

0.6 12.3 31.8 93.2 

 
The revenue implications of both the HRA revenue and capital bids 
could, in the absence of adequate HRA revenue balances in future 
years, be funded from the HRA Reserve that currently stands at  £4.4 
million. 
 
 
 

Page 92



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

18th November 2009 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\6\AI00003660\Item11RevenueAndCapitalBids200910To20121310.doc291009jw 

 

 Summary – General Fund 
 

5.13 Based on the assumptions included in the Medium Term Financial 
Plan, the implications of the 2009/10 budget approved and the 
unavoidable and high revenue and capital bids, the estimated position 
for the next three years is as follows: 
 

 2009/10 
£000 

2010/11 
£’000 

2011/12 
£’000 

2012/13 
£’000 

GF balances 31st 
March  2,131.2 1,658.7 924.8 750.0 
less forecast use of 
balances -31.0 -475.2 -630.4 -244.6 
Assume VAT 
refund not rec’d till 
2010/11 -346.0 346.0   
     
2009/10 approvals -45.1 -66.1 -99.0 -99.0 
Pressures     
Unavoidable and 
high revenue bids -50.0 -520.2 -339.1 -338.2 
Revenue 
implications of 
unavoidable and 
high capital bids -0.4 -18.4 -78.4 -120.9 
Budget gap   972.2 802.7 
     
Forecast GF 
balances c/fwd 1,658.7 924.8 750.0 750.0 

 
5.14 The above table shows that budget savings will be required in order to 

set a balanced budget in 2011/12. The level of savings required may 
be reduced by the savings arising from the implementation of the 
RBC/BDC Shared Services Programme. The level of future savings 
will also be dependant upon progress with the Programme. Some 
savings from shared services have already been factored into the 
base budget as part of the budget savings exercise last year. 

 
5.15 The forecast use of balances takes in account a potential increase in 

the pay bill for 2010/11 of 3% for Job Evaluation. 
 
Single Management Team 
 

5.16 The implementation of the Single Management Team is estimated to 
cost each authority £478,861 in terms of severance costs. In the 
absence of a capitalisation direction the Council will be required to 
meet these costs from revenue balances. This would directly impact 
on the Council’s ability to approve all the unavoidable and high 

Page 93



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

18th November 2009 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\6\AI00003660\Item11RevenueAndCapitalBids200910To20121310.doc291009jw 

 

General Fund revenue and capital bids without the need to make 
budget savings in respect of the 2010/11 financial year. 
 

5.17 The Council outcome of any capitalisation submission will not be 
known until January 2010. 

 
 Formula Grant 
 
5.18 The Medium Term Financial Plan assumes that there will be no 

increase in Formula Grant over the next three years. However, other 
authorities have assumed that there may be up to a 5% reduction in 
grant. This could mean a reduction of up to £322k from 2011/12. 

 
5.19 In order to prepare for a potential shortfall in 2011/12  and to 

minimise the risk of operating 
[...]
eport is to consider the proposals for the co-
location of Woodrow One Stop Shop in Woodrow library as part 
Worcestershire County Council’s refurbishment project. 

 
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 

1) Redditch Borough Council supports in principal the co –
location of Woodrow One Stop Shop in Woodrow library. 

 
2) Officers investigate the feasibility of extending the use of 

swipe cards as a possible alternative to a payment kiosk 
and report back to the Committee on their findings before 
the expenditure requested in 5 below is committed. 

 
3) The rent currently charged for the library is reviewed 

taking account of the extent of the investment proposed 
to improve a community facility and the implications of 
the future use of the vacated office space. 

 
4) The outcome of the investigation outlined in 3 above be 

brought back to the Committee for consideration; and 
 
to RECOMMEND that 
 
5) the capital bid of £17,000 for the installation of a payment 

kiosk and the revenue bid of £6,000 per year for 
maintenance be approved. 

 
3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Sustainability Implications 

 
Financial 
 

3.1 The funding outlined in the recommendations will be the subject of 
capital and revenue bids for 2010 - 2011. 

 

Agenda Item 13Page 113



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

18 November 2009 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\2\5\AI00003526\Item13WoodrowLibraryReportFinal0.doc/reviewed/lms/021109/amended/091109/lms/final 

3.2 The cost to install a payment kiosk in the library would entail a 
capital budget bid of £17,000 with an ongoing revenue cost of  
£6,000.  The cost per transaction would be 35p.  Current transaction 
costs for the face to face cashier service is 58p.  There would be 
potential revenue saving through the reduction in staffing resource.  

 
Legal 
 

3.3 There are legal implications in terms of the negotiation of a lease 
agreement between Redditch Borough Council and Wo

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

18th November 2009 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor M Braley (Vice-Chair in the Chair) and 
Councillors P Anderson, J Brunner, B Clayton, W Hartnett, N Hicks and 
M Shurmer 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor D Hunt and M Collins (Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 E Baker, C Flanagan, H Halls, S Hanley, T Kristunas, G Revans, 
Jackie Smith, Jane Smith, J Staniland, D Taylor, A Williams 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
168. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of 
Councillors Gandy and MacMillan. 
 

169. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

170. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised that the following item of business, scheduled on 
the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this meeting, had been 
rescheduled to a later meeting: 
 
• Private Sector Home Support Service 
 
The Chair also advised that he had accepted the following matters 
as Urgent Business: 
 
Item 6 -  Community Management and Ownership of Assets – 

Proposed Policy and Procedure; 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

18th November 2009 

 
Item 9 -  Benefits Improvement Plan – Quarterly Monitoring – 

July – September 2009; 
 
Item 12 -  Churchill District Centre – Redevelopment Update; 

and 
 
Item 20 -  Core Strategy Development Plan Document – 

Development Options – Joint Consultation with 
Bromsgrove District Council. 

 
(Not meeting the publication deadline.) 
 

171. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 7th and 
28th October 2009 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

172. CHARGEABLE WASTE COLLECTION - BUSINESS CASE  
 
Members considered a report that sought approval for the 
introduction of a paid for ‘opt in’ garden waste collection service in a 
pilot area from March 2010 and, if successful, rolled out across the 
Borough in 2011/12. 
 
Officers reported that the Joint Municipal Waste Management 
Strategy (JMWMS) 2009 had set a target of 43% recycling / 
composting by 2014.  The Council, as a signatory to the JMWMS 
2009, had committed to increase its recycling /composting rate (NI 
192) to help to achieve this target and would also impact on the 
impact of Climate Change (NI 185). 
 
Members expressed their concerns that all options for the disposal 
of garden waste had not been investigated.  An amendment to the 
Officers’ recommendation to continue the existing policy of the use 
of grey bins and orange sacks in the pilot area was not approved. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the report be noted; and 

 
2) a further report be prepared for a future meeting of the 

Committee. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

18th November 2009 

 
173. COMMUNITY MANAGEMENT AND OWNERSHIP OF ASSETS - 

PROPOSED POLICY AND PROCEDURE  
 
Members considered a report regarding the adoption of a Policy 
and Procedure on Community Management and Ownership of 
Assets, which would provide a consistent approach across 
Worcestershire. 
 
Members suggested that the voluntary sector in Redditch should be 
consulted on the policy and procedures before a decision could be 
made. 
 
An earlier amendment to the Officers’ recommendations to delete 
recommendation 1 as set out in the report was not approved. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the report be noted; and 

 
2) the voluntary sector in Redditch be consulted on the 

proposed policy and procedures. 
 
 

174. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING -  QUARTER 2 - 
JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2009  
 
The Committee received a report that provided information on 
aspects of the Council’s overall performance for Quarter 2 of the 
2009/10 financial year.  In particular, it showed which performance 
indicators, when compared to the same quarter last year, were 
exceeding their target, were not on target or where performance 
had remained static. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update on key performance indicators for the period April 
to September 2009 be noted. 
 

175. QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING - QUARTER 2 - JULY TO 
SEPTEMBER 2009  
 
Members considered a report which provided an overview of the 
budget, including the achievement of approved savings, as at the 
end of the second quarter of the 2009/10 financial year. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

18th November 2009 

 
176. BENEFITS  IMPROVEMENT PLAN - QUARTERLY MONITORING 

- JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2009  
 
The Committee received a report on progress against the Benefits 
Service Improvement Plan during the second quarter of the 2009/10 
financial year. 
 
Officers reported that work had been progressed towards meeting 
the aims of Benefits Service Improvement Plan that had been 
devised from the recommendations following an Audit Commission 
inspection.  In partnership with the Department of Works and 
Pensions, the Benefits Services had been looking at overpayment 
recovery, a Take Up Strategy, improved access to the service and 
performance management. 
 
Officers were requested to highlight the Inspector’s comments 
regarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s involvement in 
overseeing the management of performance.  [Appendix 1 (R7a)] 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

177. QUARTERLY MONITORING OF FORMAL COMPLAINTS AND 
COMPLIMENTS - QUARTER 2, JUNE - SEPTEMBER 2009  
 
Members considered a report that provided and overview on 
aspects of the Council’s Formal Complaints Procedure for quarter 2 
of the 2009/10 financial year. 
 
The report also included compliments recorded during the same 
period and also details regarding Ombudsman Enquiry response 
times and outcomes. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update on complaints and compliments for the period July 
to September 2009 be noted. 
 

178. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BIDS 2009/10 TO 2012/13  
 
The Committee received a report outlining a number of revenue and 
capital bids for the financial years 2009/10 to 2012/13 for 
consideration and approval subject to the availability of resources. 
 
Officers reported that based on the assumptions included in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan, the implications of the 2009/10 
approved budget and the unavoidable and high revenue capital 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

18th November 2009 

 
bids, the estimated position for the next three years would be as 
follows: 
 

 2009/10 
£000 

2010/11 
£’000 

2011/12 
£’000 

2012/13 
£’000 

GF balances 31st 
March  2,131.2 1,658.7 924.8 750.0 
less forecast use of 
balances -31.0 -475.2 -630.4 -244.6 
Assume VAT 
refund not rec’d till 
2010/11 -346.0 346.0   
     
2009/10 approvals -45.1 -66.1 -99.0 -99.0 
Pressures     
Unavoidable and 
high revenue bids -50.0 -520.2 -339.1 -338.2 
Revenue 
implications of 
unavoidable and 
high capital bids -0.4 -18.4 -78.4 -120.9 
Budget gap   972.2 802.7 
     
Forecast GF 
balances c/fwd 1,658.7 924.8 750.0 750.0 
 
Members were informed that the Medium Term Financial Plan 
assumed that there would be no increase in the Formula Grant over 
the next three years.  Other Authorities had assumed that there 
might be up to 5% reduction in grant which could mean a reduction 
of up to £322k from 2011/12. 
 
Officers reported that in order to prepare for a potential shortfall in 
2011/12 and to minimise the risk of operating within the approved 
minimum level of revenue balances a basket of savings options and 
a timetable would be produced for Members’ consideration. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the General Fund revenue bid set out in Appendix 1 in 

respect of the current financial year, if it is determined it 
should proceed, be approved and funded from General 
Fund revenue balances; 

 
2) the General Fund capital bid set out in Appendix 2 in 

respect of the current financial year, if it is determined it 
should proceed, be approved and funded from General 
Fund revenue balances; 

 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

18th November 2009 

 
3) those of the General Fund revenue bids set out in 

Appendix 1 for the period 2010/11 to 2012/13 which it is 
determined should proceed be approved in principle, 
subject to the availability of resources;  

 
4) those of the General Fund capital bids set out in 

Appendix 2 for the period 2010/11 to 2012/13 which it is 
determined should proceed be approved in principle, 
subject to the availability of resources; 

 
5) the Housing Revenue Account capital bid set out in 

Appendix 2 in respect of the current financial year, if it is 
determined it should proceed, be approved and funded 
from Housing Revenue Account revenue balances; 

 
6) those of the Housing Revenue Account revenue bids set 

out in Appendix 1 for the period 2010/11 to 2012/13 
which it is determined should proceed be approved in 
principle, subject to the availability of resources; and  

 
7) those of the Housing Revenue Account capital bids set 

out in Appendix 2 for the period 2010/11 to 2012/13 
which it is determined should proceed be approved in 
principle, subject to the availability of resources. 
 

179. CHURCH HILL CENTRE - REDEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report which gave an update on the 
progress of the scheme to redevelop the Churchill District Centre 
and to request additional funding to enable the completion of the 
market testing process. 
 
Officers reported that a notice had been placed in the Official 
Journal of the European Union (OJEU) on 12th October 2009 with 
the requirement that developers who wished to express an interest 
should complete a Pre Qualification Questionnaire (PQQ) to be 
returned to the Council by noon on 18th November 2009.  
Additional marketing had also commenced on 17th October 2009 
with the same deadline for the return of the PQQ. 
 
Members were informed that four PQQs had been received and a 
full report on the suitability of those developers would be presented 
to Council on 7th December 2009.  This report would set out the 
financial implications of proceeding with the project and would ask 
whether the Council would want to proceed to the next stage. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) progress on the scheme be noted; and 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

18th November 2009 

 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
2) additional revenue funding of £2,360 be approved to 

progress the scheme for the year 2009/10 up to and 
including reporting on the outcomes of the market 
testing exercise. 
 

180. WOODROW LIBRARY PROJECT  
 
Members considered proposals for the co-location of Woodrow One 
Stop Shop in Woodrow Library as part of a capital project being 
proposed by Worcestershire County Council (WCC). 
 
Members were informed that following the creation of a Libraries 
and Learning Service by WCC in 2008 Woodrow had been 
identified as a priority area for service delivery, including adult 
learning.  A substantial capital bid of £500,000 to refurbish the 
library would be submitted by WCC focussing on the benefits of co-
location of the One Stop Shop.   
 
Officers reported that in June 2008, as part of the decision to retain 
local One Stop Shops, an Executive Advisory Panel was set up to 
look at ways to make local offices more relevant, accessible and 
better utilised.  The Panel was kept informed of progress of the co-
location discussions and have supported the project. 
 
Members were informed that the current face to face cashier 
service provided at the One Stop Shop could not be transferred into 
the library.  However, Officers had investigated the cost and use of 
payment kiosks and space for housing a kiosk had been included in 
the refurbishment proposals. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) Redditch Borough Council supports in principal the co-

location of Woodrow One Stop Shop in Woodrow library; 
 

2) Officers investigate the feasibility of extending the use 
of swipe cards as a possible alternative to a payment 
kiosk and report back to this Committee on their 
findings before the expenditure requested in paragraph 
5 is committed; 
 

3) the rent currently charged for the library be reviewed, 
taking into account the extent of the investment 
proposed to improve a community facility and the 
implications of the future use of the vacated office 
space. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

18th November 2009 

 
4) the outcome of the investigation outlined in paragraph 3 

be brought back to Committee for consideration; and 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
5) the capital bid of £17,000 for the installation of a 

payment kiosk and the revenue bid of £2,500 per year for 
maintenance be approved. 
 

181. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

held on 14th October 2009 be noted; and 
 

2) Asset Maintenance Officers be asked to prioritise the 
redecoration of the Mayor’s Parlour in the Town Hall 
redecoration programme scheduled to take place in 
2010/11. 
 

182. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS, NEIGHBOURHOOD 
GROUPS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals for discussion. 
 

183. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
Members considered the report on the work of the Executive 
Committee’s Advisory Panels and similar bodies. 
 
Members noted that the next meetings of the Economic Advisory 
and Procurement Advisory Panels had been arranged on the same 
date as the Licensing Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update report on the work of the Committee’s Advisory 
Panels, etc. be received and noted, subject to the following 
further updates: 
 
1) a date for the next meeting of the Community Safety 

Advisory Panel be identified; 
 

2) the Economic Advisory and Procurement Advisory 
Panels on 14th December be rescheduled; 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 
 

18th November 2009 

 
3) a date for the next meeting of the Member Development 

Steering Group be identified. 
 

184. ACTION MONITORING  
 
Members considered a report on Action Monitoring. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

185. CORE STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT - 
DEVELOPMENT OPTIONS  
 
Members considered a report that sought approval for consultation 
to be carried out jointly by Redditch Borough Council and 
Bromsgrove District Council on the Core Strategy Development 
Options, which would outline options for development along the 
adjacent boundary of both Councils to meet growth needs up to 
2026. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) A six week consultation period from 1st February to 15th 

March 2010 to be held jointly with Bromsgrove District 
Council be approved for the purposes of consulting on 
the Development Options to meet Redditch’s growth 
needs up to 2026. 
 

2) Authority be delegated to the Acting Development Plans 
Manager, in consultation with the relevant Portfolio 
Holder and the Leaders of the political parties to agree 
the nature and content of the consultation publicity 
material. 

 
 
 

 Chair 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.50 pm 


